
 

South Hams Audit and 

Governance Committee 
 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Thursday, 28th September, 2023 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: Council Chamber - Follaton House 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Bonham 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Nix 

 Members: Cllr Dennis 
Cllr Hancock 
Cllr Oram 
 

Cllr Presswell 
Cllr Rake 
Cllr Yardy 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Minutes 1 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 27 
July 2023; 
 

 

3.   Urgent Business  

 Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman; 
 

 

4.   Division of Agenda  

 To consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely to lead to the 
disclosure of exempt information; 
 

 

5.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable Interests and Non-
Registerable Interests including the nature and extent of such interests they may 
have in any items to be considered at this meeting; 
 

 

6.   Grant Thornton (External Audit) report - Audit Progress 
Report and Sector Update  
 

5 - 10 

7.   Update on the 2023-24 Internal Audit Progress Report and 
Internal  Audit Charter and Strategy  
 

11 - 28 

8.   Internal Audit Recommendations Tracker  
 

29 - 36 

9.   Freeport Task and Finish Group: Verbal Update  
 

 

10.   Annual Treasury Management Report 2022/23  
 

37 - 58 

11.   Sundry Debt  
 

59 - 66 

12.   Buildings Maintenance Progress Update  
 

67 - 70 

13.   Committee Workplan and Dates of Future Meetings  
 

71 - 72 

14.   Investment Properties - Update and Monitoring Report  
 

73 - 80 



 
A&G 27.07.23 

 
 
 

 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, FOLLATON HOUSE, PLYMOUTH ROAD, 

TOTNES ON THURSDAY, 27 JULY 2023 

 
Members in attendance 
* Denotes attendance 

Ø Denotes apology for absence 

* Cllr L Bonham (Chairman) * Cllr C Oram  

* Cllr S Dennis * Cllr A Presswell 

Ø Cllr D Hancock * Cllr S Rake 

* Cllr A Nix (Vice-Chairman) * Cllr G Yardy 

 
Member(s) also in attendance: 

Cllrs Brazil and Cllrs Birch and Hopwood (via Teams) 

 
Item No Minute 

Ref No 
below refers 

Officers and Visitors in attendance 

All Items  

 

Section 151 Officer; Director – Strategy & 

Governance; Head of Finance; Director of Customer 
Service & Delivery (via Teams); Senior Democratic 
Services Officer; Assistant Director – Strategy & 

Organisational Development (via Teams); Internal 
Audit Manager; Grant Thornton – Key Audit Manager 

 
AG.08/23 MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee meeting held on 

6 July 2023 were confirmed as a true and correct record.  
 

AG.09/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 

of business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there 
were none made. 

 
(The order of the agenda was changed from the published version to facilitate a 
discussion on the Internal Audit Report (agenda item 6 (Minute AG.10/23 below 

refers)) before the Committee considered the Annual Governance Statement 
(agenda item 5) (Minute AG.11/23 below refers)) 

 
AG.10/23 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2022/23 
 

The Committee was provided with the annual report which summarised 
the internal audit assurances during 2022-23 and informed the Annual 

Governance Statement.  The Internal Audit Manager provided a 
detailed introduction to his paper. 
 

In discussion, particular reference was made to: 
 

(a) Procurement and that a number of councils had signed up to the 
Devon Procurement Strategy a number of years ago and were now 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
A&G 27.07.23 

 
 
 

 

 

looking to create a new strategy setting out the aims and the 
objectives.  SHDC, West Devon Borough Council and Teignbridge 

District Council shared a Procurement Officer and Members queried 
whether the arrangement provided sufficient procurement expertise 
and capacity.   

(b) Audit Recommendations were categorised as being low, medium 
and high and Heads of Service had the responsibility to oversee 

them and this arrangement had been in place for the last 10 months; 
(c) Totnes Market and how this had been administered. The Committee 

requested that its Work Programme be updated to invite the Director 

of Customer Services and Delivery (who has responsibility for 
Totnes Market) to a future meeting of the Committee to share how 

the issues would be addressed; 
(d) the Building Maintenance audit work was on-going and a report 

would be presented to the Committee at the next meeting. 

    
 It was then: 

 
 RESOLVED 
 

 That Members note the Internal Audit Report for 2022-23 and 
consider it further when reviewing the Annual Governance 
Statement. 

  
AG.11/23 DRAFT STATAEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND DRAFT ANNUAL 

GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022/23 
 

The Committee considered a report that gave the narrative statement 

to the accounts and provided a summary of the main items in the 
Statement of Accounts for 2022/23. 

 
In discussion, particular reference was made to: 
 

(a) The Statement of Accounts would be audited by Grant Thornton 
but not until January 2024; 

(b) The surplus of £57,000 on the 2022/23 Accounts and how this was 
explained within the Accounts. It was agreed that further narrative 
around the additional costs and additional income would be 

included within the Narrative Statement; 
(c) Car parking charges had last been increased 4 years ago by an 

inflationary amount; 
(d) Producing an addendum report which provided a short narrative 

outlining the key financial figures in the Accounts. 

           The S151 Officer was asked to include some additional narrative in 
the Narrative Statement  with regards the waste and recycling service 

being brought back in house and the approved use of reserves to fund 
the transitional costs. There were exceptional one-off transitional costs 
of £1.5m in 22/23 of bringing the waste and recycling service back in 

house.  
It was PROPOSED and SECONDED and when put to the vote was 

declared CARRIED that: 

 

Page 2



 
A&G 27.07.23 

 
 
 

 

 

‘A summary report which includes significant events to be produced 
alongside the Audited Statement of Accounts’ to share as a 

communication with residents’. 
 
It was then: 

 
 RESOLVED 

1. That the Draft Statement of Accounts and the Draft Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) for the financial year ended 31 
March 2023 were noted; and 

 
2. That a summary report  (which includes significant events) be 

produced alongside the  Statement of Accounts to be shared 
as a communication document with residents 

 

 
AG.12/23   INDEPENDENT MEMBER OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE 
 

 The Committee considered the report which set out the CIPFA (The 

Chartered Institute of Public Finance) position statement that stated that 
“The Audit Committees of Local Authorities should include co-opted 
independent members in accordance with the appropriate legislation.” 

 

  In discussion, the following points were raised: 

 
(a) Specialised knowledge in accountancy would be a requirement in 

this role;  

(b) A remuneration package would be offered and expectation to attend 
at least 4 meetings and to spend time reading the agenda and 

assimilate the information; 
(c) It may not be possible to have both independent members present 

at every Audit and Governance meeting and the current meeting 

dates would remain the same. 
 

  It was then:  
 

RESOLVED 

1.  That the S151 Officer work with the Devon Audit Partnership 
in progressing the appointment of up to two Independent 

Members to the Audit and Governance Committee as soon 
as is reasonably practicable during 2023/24; 

  

2.  That consideration be given to joint appointments of 
independent persons to more than one Devon Local 

Authority Audit Committee (through a joint exercise with 
neighbouring Local Authorities in Devon, co-ordinated 
through the Devon Audit Partnership); 

  
3.   That Devon Local Authority partners consider setting a 

consistent remuneration value, to avoid competing with one 
another in what may be a limited pool of candidates; 

Page 3



 
A&G 27.07.23 

 
 
 

 

 

  
4. That it be noted that Independent Members would not have 

voting rights on the Audit and Governance Committee; 
  
5. That the S151 Officer present a report to a meeting of Full 

Council following the conclusion of the recruitment exercise, 
to formally appoint the successful co-opted Independent 

Member(s) to the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
AG.13/23   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 2023/24 

  
 Members were presented with the latest version of the Committee Work 

Programme and noted its contents. 
 
  It was then: 

 
 RESOLVED 

 

 That the Committee Workplan 2023/24 (as set out within the 
published agenda papers) be updated to include: 

 

 Building Maintenance Report – September 

 Update on the recommendations (Audit Tracker) – September 

 Totnes Market Report - December 

 Strategic Risk Register and Risk Strategy - December 

 Risk Policy - December 

 Internal Audit on car parking in the Internal Audit plan to include 

costs and benefits - March 

 St Ann’s Chapel Task and Finish - December 
 

 (Meeting commenced at 9:30 am and concluded at 12.18 pm) 

 
                          
[...]
y the net defined benefit pension liability and non-
investment property and land assets. Should these changes be made, it is expected to reduce the level of audit work required on these balances. 
Your financial statements would still need to comply with the CIPFA Code for reporting these balances. Should any changes come into force before 
the date of our audit opinions, we will consider if a reduction in the level and/or scope of our work would be appropriate for the 2022/23 financial 
year.

P
age 9



grantthornton.co.uk

© 2023 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, 
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 

P
age 10



Report to: South Hams Audit and Governance 
Committee 

Date: 28 September 2023 

Title: Update on the 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan, 
and Charter and Strategy 

Portfolio Area: Cllr Julian Brazil – Leader of the Council 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

  

Author: Paul Middlemass Role: Audit Manager 

Contact: Paul.Middlemass@devon.gov.uk    07736 155687 

Tony.d.Rose@devon.gov.uk   01392 383000 

 

 
 

Recommendations:   

Progress made against the 2023/24 internal audit plan, and any key issues arising 
are noted and approved. 

Approve the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy.  

 

 
1. Executive summary 
 

The purpose of this report is to inform members of the principal activities and findings of the Council’s 

Internal Audit team, and to obtain approval for the Audit Charter and Strategy.   

 
2. Background 
 

The Audit and Governance Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in South Hams District 

Council’s Con
[...]
dit and Governance Committee note the progress 
against implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations as set 
out in this report.  

 
1. Executive summary  

 
1.1 The Council’s Internal Audit team carry out a planned programme 

of audits to inform business development and ensure compliance 
with policy and procedure.  
 

1.2 A key part of each audit is the making of recommendations and 
identification of opportunities. These are considered by relevant 
managers and, where agreed, implementation timescales are set 
out in the final audit.  
 

1.3 This report sets out an update on progress against Internal Audit 
recommendations since 2021. 

 
2. Background  

2.1 Since 2021, 378 High, Medium, or Low recommendations 

made by Internal Audit have been due for completion.  
 

2.2 The Council has assessed progress against those 
recommendations and set the results out in this report.  

 
2.3 It should be noted that management of the Internal Audit tracker 

and progress against recommendations is now carried out by the 
Councils Performance Board, consisting of Director of Customer 
Services Delivery, Director of Strategy and Governance, Assistant 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Directors@swdevon.gov.uk


Director Strategy, and the Head of Customer Services & 
Improvement. This board has been in place since late 2022 to 
drive organisational performance and risk management.  

 
2.4 The tracker is a detailed Excel spreadsheet that requires Heads of 

Service to provide updates on recommendations under the 
following headings:-  

 
 Complete – action complete as agreed or closed due to no 

longer being required (for example a recommendation that is 
no longer relevant due to changes to process or systems). 

 In progress – work is underway to implement but not fully 
complete. 

 Not yet started. 
 

2.5 While recommendations can be made and indicative timescales 
given, these can be required to move due to operational 
priorities. Decisions and this are mad
[...]
he Audit Committee: 

1. Approves the actual 2022/23 prudential and treasury 
indicators in this report. 
 

2. Notes the Annual Treasury Management report for 
2022/2023 and the additional investment income 
generated in the year of £1.02m as shown in 1.1. 

 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 10

mailto:clare.scotton@swdevon.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
1. Executive summary  
 
1.1 Income from investments this year was £1,147,385 which is £1,024,385 higher 

than the budget of £123,000 at an average return of 2.02%. The comparable 
performance indicator (Benchmark) is the Sterling Overnight Interbank Average 
rate (SONIA) which was 2.19%. Therefore the Council achieved 0.17% return on 
investments below the benchmark for 22/23. The reason for the benchmark not 
being met is that rates were very low at the start of 2022/23 (0.04%) and then 
substantially rose throughout the year. 

 
2. Background  
 
2.1 This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 

2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the 
actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2022/23. This report meets the 
requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the 
Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the 
Prudential Code).  

 
2.2 Treasury management is defined as: 
 

“The management of the local authority’s cash flows, its banking, money market 
and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with 
those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those 
risks ” 

 
2.3 During 2022/23 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full Council 

should receive the following reports: 
 

• An annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Minute C76/21) 
• A mid-year (minimum) treasury update report (Minute A40/22) 
• An annual review following the end of the year describing the activity 

compared to the strategy (this report)  
 
2.4 The 
[...]
ongside the Debt 
Recovery Policy seeks to minimise this. Risk to 
reputation is managed carefully by prompt 
recovery of amounts due wherever possible.  
This risk is also mitigated by taking a balanced 
view and ensuring that resources are not expended 
on debts which are not cost effective to pursue and 
these are written off in accordance with the 
Council’s Write Off Policy 

Supporting 
Corporate 
Strategy  

 The debt recovery process supports all six of the 
Corporate Strategy Themes of Council, Homes, 
Enterprise, Communities, Environment and 
Wellbeing. 

Climate Change - 
Carbon / 
Biodiversity 
Impact  

 None directly arising from this report. 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
Equality and 
Diversity 
 

N All enforcement action that is taken prior to this 
point is undertaken in accordance with legislation 
and accepted procedures to ensure no 
discrimination takes place. 

Safeguarding N N/A 
Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

N N/A 
 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

N N/A 

Other 
implications 

N None 
 

 
 
Supporting Information 
Appendices: 
None 
 

Background Papers: 
None 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: 28 September 2023 

Title: Building Maintenance Progress Update 

Portfolio Area: Community Services – Cllr Abbott 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: N/A 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: N/A 

Author: Steve Mullineaux 

 

Role: Director of Customer 
Services and Delivery 

Contact: Telephone/email: steve.mullineaux@swdevon.gov.uk  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Audit and Governance Committee   

1. Note the work being undertaken to address the Audit report. 
 

2. Agree to defer the follow up audit from 2023-24 to Quarter 1 of 
2024/25 to allow this work to complete.  

 
1. Executive summary 

1.1. Audits undertaken by the Internal Audit team in December 2020 and 
subsequently in February 2023 reported Limited assurance for the Building 
Maintenance service. As a result of this, the Audit and Governance 
Committee requested a written report to update them on the actions taken 
by officers to rectify the areas of concern highlighted. 

1.2. This update paper provides an overview of the key actions being 
undertaken to address the areas of concern highlighted in the previous 
internal audit reports. The main concerns (and actions underway) related 
to: 

 Absence of a Building Maintenance Strategy (see 3.2). 

 Out of date Asset Condition Surveys (see 3.2, 3.3). 

 Resourcing and management of the Asset and Building Maintenance 
Teams (see 3.7).  

 Prioritisation of the work of the Building Maintenance Team (see 
3.8). 

Page 67

Agenda Item 12

mailto:steve.mullineaux@swdevon.gov.uk


 Ensuring asset data on Concerto, the Asset Maintenance Software is 
accurate and complete (see 3.5).  

 

2. Background 

2.1. The Building Maintenance team has suffered from numerous changes in 
management over the last 3 years and significant management resource 
and operational capacity within the team was diverted to support the 
deterioration of the waste service during 2021 and 2022, where 
performance was below the expected standard. This was carried out with 
the full support of the Executive. 

2.2. Following the creation of a management structure to support the waste and 
recycling services, a vacancy for the Head of Service role was recruited and 
appointed to in April 2023 with direct responsibility for the Community and 
Operations service.  

2.3. Work to review the service was paused due to the Covid pandemic and the 
waste service issues (para 2.1). 

2.4. It is recognised that this work is a priority if the council is to secure good 
value for money from its assets portfolio.    

 

3. Progress to date 

3.1. A monthly meeting to agree and manage the improvement activity is now 
in place chaired by the Director of Customer S
[...]
nion on the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts 
iii) Grant Thornton – Value for Money assessment 2021/22 and 2022/23 
iv) Bishop Fleming – Audit Plan for the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts 

v) Proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25; 
vi) Update on Progress on 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan; 

vii) Internal Audit Recommendations Tracking 
viii) 2024/25 Capital Strategy; 2024/25 Treasury Management Strategy; and 2024/25 

Investment Strategy; 

ix) Budget Book 2024/25; 
x) Shared Services Methodology 2023/24; 

xi) Sundry Debts – Update on the Debt position as at the end of January (Month 10) 

P
age 71

A
genda Item

 13



xii) Committee Workplan 
 

 

P
age 72



NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
This report contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (matters affecting the financial 
affairs of the Council) - (applies to Appendix 1) 
 
 

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: 28th September 2023 

Title: Investment Properties – Update and 
monitoring report 

Portfolio Area: Economic Development, Commercial Strategy 
and Governance – Cllr Birch 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: N/A 

Author: Chris Brook 

 

Lisa Buckle 

 

Role: Director of Place and 
Enterprise 

Director of Strategic 
Finance 

Contact: Telephone/email: chris.brook@swdevon.gov.uk 
Lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

Recommendations:   

That the Committee NOTE the 31 March 2023 valuation figures 

of the Council’s two Investment Properties and the rental 
income being received. 

 
1. Executive summary 

1.1. This report considers the financial information in respect of the Investment 
Property portfolio to date. 

1.2. The portfolio comprises a historically owned property at Lee Mill, Ivybridge 
and a property purchased in 2019 in Dartmouth. 

1.3. The report sets out the latest portfolio valuation information as shown in 
Appendix 1. 

 

Page 7
[...]
strategy and emerging themes. 

Consultation and 
Engagement 
Strategy 

 External consultation and engagement has not 
been undertaken with regard to this report. 
 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
Equality and 
Diversity 

 N/A 
 

Safeguarding  N/A 
Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

 N/A 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

 N/A 

Other 
implications 

  
 

 
Supporting Information 
 
Appendices: 
Exempt Appendix 1 – Investment Property Valuation 
 
Background Papers: 
None 

Page 76



Document is Restricted

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Grant Thornton (External Audit) report - Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	Slide 1: South Hams District Council Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Introduction
	Slide 4: Progress at September 2023
	Slide 5: Proposals to help address Local Authority audit delays
	Slide 6

	7 Update on the 2023-24 Internal Audit Progress Report and Internal 	Audit Charter and Strategy
	8 Internal Audit Recommendations Tracker
	10 Annual Treasury Management Report 2022/23
	11 Sundry Debt
	12 Buildings Maintenance Progress Update
	13 Committee Workplan and Dates of Future Meetings
	14 Investment Properties - Update and Monitoring Report
	EXEMPT  Appendix 1 – Investment Property Valuation




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SOUTH HAMS AUDIT AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Audit and Governance Committee held 
on 

Thursday, 28th September, 2023  at 9.30 am at the Council Chamber - Follaton 
House 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Bonham 
Vice Chairman Cllr Nix 

 
Cllr Dennis Cllr Hancock 
Cllr Oram Cllr Presswell 
Cllr Rake  
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Cllr Abbott Cllr Brazil 
Cllr Hopwood Cllr Pannell 
Cllr Thomas  
 
Officers: 
Director – Assurance and Governance 

 

Head of Finance 
Internal Audit Manager 

 

Section 151 Officer  
Senior Democratic Services Support Officer 
Grant Thornton – Key Audit Manager 

 

 

14. Minutes  
AG.14/23  
The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee meeting held on 27 July 

2023 were confirmed as a true and correct record. 
 

Reference was made to Totnes Market, Kingsbridge Market and Dartmouth 
Market to be included as part of the Audit Report. 

 
 
 



15. Declarations of Interest  
AG.15/23  
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 

business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there were none 
made. 

 
 

16. Grant Thornton (External Audit) report - Audit Progress Report 
and Sector Update  
AG.16/23  
The Committee considered a paper from Grant Thornton that provided a 
progress update on delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s External 
Auditors. 
 
In discussion, particular reference was made to: 
 
(a) Backlog of auditing of accounts across local government and it was reported 

they were on track to review the SHDC accounts in November and report 
back to Committee in March 2024; This revised earlier timescale was 
welcomed by the Chairman. 
 

(b) The introduction of statutory deadlines for accounts and audits  or 
“backstop” requires legislative changes and would come into effect end of 
September 2024.Grant Thornton confirmed that previous years’ audits had 
all been signed off for South Hams with unqualified audit opinions and 
therefore there would be no backstop arrangements in South Hams (and 
previous years’ audits would not be qualified as there is no backlog of 

Accounts to be signed off in South Hams). 
    

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the contents of the Grant Thornton (External Audit) Report be noted. 
 
 

17. Update on the 2023-24 Internal Audit Progress Report and 
Internal  Audit Charter and Strategy  
AG.17/23  
The Leader presented a report which sought to provide Members of the principal 
activities and findings of the Council’s Internal Audit Team. 

 
It was highlighted that the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy were not included 

in the agenda pack and would be re-submitted at the next meeting. 
 

In discussion, particular reference was made to: 

(a) The grant scheme related to the £150 energy rebate support for 
residents and undertook a post payment assurance on our procedures; 



(b) They were aware of the issues with the contractor at the Batson 

Development but would need to investigate this further to provide more 
detail; 

(c) Devon Building Control Partnership (DBCP) have been made aware that 
there was no process in place to make a complaint or comment; 

(d) Food Standards backlog following post covid and staff focussed on other 
areas of work.  An additional officer recruited, and further officer 

trained to address the high-risk food premises by the end of this 
financial year and was supported by the FSA; 

(e) The higher insurance was predominately related to bringing the waste 
service back in-house.  The claims mainly related to the waste vehicles 

and SHDC also has responsibility for the harbour and higher level of 
assets and buildings than WDBC.  They were looking to renew the 

current arrangements in December and would be undertaking a fuller 
retender in the summer.  Also looking at cyber insurance cover which 

was extremely expensive or to self-insure;   

(f) Regarding travel claims, the employee has to self-certify and attach a 
petrol VAT receipt – further checking of  whether a receipt has been 

attached to every claim; 
(g) Members have direct access to the internal audit team – The Leader 

highlighted a specific change on a   S106 agreement which he felt was of 
concern. Changes will be made to the process and the constitution is 

already being looked at.   
 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
Progress made against the 2023/24 internal audit plan, and any key issues arising 

are noted and approved. 
 

It was PROPOSED and SECONDED and when put to the vote was declared 
CARRIED that:  

 
The Committee request Internal Audit to investigate the processes around S106, 
in particular to review the delegated authority and to provide recommendations.    
 
 

18. Internal Audit Recommendations Tracker  
AG.18/23    
Members considered a report that sets out the update on progress against 

Internal Audit recommendations since 2021. 
 

In discussion, it was raised whether any consideration would be made into 
writing off the 38 recommendations in progress from 2021?  It was reported that 

this Committee would be asked to agree an extension or challenge officers on 

the status of these recommendations.  A report in 6 months to include the 
reduced number of higher risks and older risks that were either implemented 
and following a further audit could become redundant and therefore removed. 
 



It was then:  

 
RESOLVED 

The Audit and Governance Committee noted the progress against 
implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations as set out in this report, and 

 
Internal Audit Recommendations Tracker Report to be brought to the Committee 

in March 2024, which should exclude older risks that have been superseded or 
resolved by subsequent action, but should include a target completion date 

where actions have not been started or are in progress and late. 
 
 

19. Freeport Task and Finish Group: Verbal Update  
AG.19/23     
The Chair reported that two meetings had taken place and a further meeting for 

officers and members of task and finish to provide feedback on the draft report. 
The report would go to the Executive on 30th November. 

 
 

20. Annual Treasury Management Report 2022/23 
AG.20/23  
Members considered a report that set out the Council’s annual Treasury 
Management performance for 2022/23.  In addition, the report sought approval 
of the actual 2022/23 prudential and treasury indicators. 
 
In discussion, Members sought reassurance that investments supported the 
council’s priorities and the importance of attending the Treasury Management 

training.  It was also highlighted that the treasury management strategy is 
considered first by the Audit and Governance Committee, who make a 

recommendation to Full Council. 
  

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the Audit Committee:  
1.  Approved the actual 2022/23 prudential and treasury indicators in this 

report.  
  

2.  Noted the Annual Treasury Management report for 2022/2023 and the 
additional investment income generated in the year of £1.02m as shown in 

1.1. 
 
 

21. Sundry Debt  
AG.21/.23  
Consideration was given to a report that provided Members with an update of 
the position with regard to Sundry Debt. 
 



In discussion, a Member raised the debt outlined in agenda item 8 and it was 

highlighted that this related to Sundry Debt only.  The Committee requested that 
Members received a report on overall debt levels. 

  
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

That the position in relation to Sundry Debt be noted and that Members receive 
a report on overall debt levels in due course. 

 
 

22. Buildings Maintenance Progress Update  
AG.22/.23  
Lead Executive Member for Community Services, Operations and Leisure 
introduced the report which provided an overview of the key actions being 

undertaken to address the areas of concern highlighted in the previous internal 
audit reports. 

 
In discussion, the following points were raised: 

(a) The team were working on the Estate Management IT system (Concerto) 
to make it more accessible for all Members; 

(b) Not all bins and memorial benches have been mapped; 
(c) That a training session be arranged for Members; 

(d) Internal audit follow up work would be deferred until work completed in 
quarter 1 next year. 

(e) The Leader stated the need for an Asset Management Plan to be 
considered by the Executive, as highlighted by previous internal audit 

reports. 
 

It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

That the Audit and Governance Committee: 
1. Noted the work being undertaken to address the Audit reports. 

2. Agreed to defer the follow up audit from 2023-24 to Quarter 1 of 2024/25 to 
allow this work to complete. 

 
 

23. Committee Workplan and Dates of Future Meetings  
AG.23/.23  
Members were presented with the latest version of the Committee Work 

Programme and noted its contents. 

 
In discussion, particular reference was made to: 

(a) Treasury Management agenda items to be moved to March to allow 
Members to attend the Treasury Management Training; 

(b) Freeport Task and Finish Terms of Reference to be amended to reflect 
the report to go direct to the Executive on 30 November 2023; 



(c) Terms of Reference for the St Anns Chapel Task and Finish Group to be 

agreed at the December Meeting for work to start in January onwards. 
Cllr Hancock, Cllr Nix, Cllr Oram and Cllr Presswell offered to be on the 

Task and Finish Group, with Cllr Hancock taking the lead. 
 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the Committee Workplan 2023/24 (as set out within the published agenda 
papers) be updated to include: 

 
• A verbal update on Totnes Market – December; 

• Internal Audit Charter and Strategy – December; 
• Move Treasury Management agenda items to the March meeting; 

• St Anns Chapel Terms of Reference – December; 

• Informal meeting to review the format of the Annual Statement of 
Accounts – January; and 

• December and March meetings moved and would now take place on 14 
December 2023 and to 28 March 2024. 

 
 

24. Investment Properties - Update and Monitoring Report  
AG.24/.23  

The Committee was provided with the financial information in respect of the 
Investment Property portfolio to date. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

(a) Any investment made would be agreed by Members at Full Council;  

 
(b) The strategy that supports this report would be helpful for Members as 

a background document – to be attached in future reports as an 
Appendix; 

 
 

It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 
That the Committee note the 31 March 2023 valuation figures of the Council’s 
two Investment Properties and the rental income being received. 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 12.36 pm 
 

 
 

 
Signed by: 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 



 
 

Chairman 

 

 
 

 


